
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 17 January 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718224 or email 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
  

Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr David Vigar 
Diane Gooch 
Irene Kohler 
Caroline Finch 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

  
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
Cllr Ian Thorn  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they ar
[...]
32dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To note any announcements through the Chairman. 

5   Public Participation  

  The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 10 January 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 12 January 2024. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review of Wiltshire Council 
Adult Social Care (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To receive a presentation on the findings of the LGA Peer Review of Wiltshire Adult Social Care. 

7   Maternity Transformation (Pages 17 - 42) 

 To receive an update following the report to HSC in January 2023, including progress on the key 



 

Page 4 

 

aims of transformation and the involvement of service users in the development of maternity 
services.  

8   Neighbourhood Collaboratives (Pages 43 - 52) 

 To receive an update on the role and impact of Neighbourhood Collaboratives in Wiltshire.  
These initiatives aim to bring people together to reduce health and wellbeing inequalities and 
are aligned to the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing strategy.  

9   General Opthalmic Services (Pages 53 - 60) 

 To receive a presentation on the provision of Ophthalmic Services in Wiltshire to include 
eligibility for NHS services and examples of local initiatives.  

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 61 - 66) 

 To review the Committee’s forward work programme in light of the decisions it 
has made throughout the meeting. 

11   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 27 February 2024.  



 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 2 
NOVEMBER 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr David Bowler, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tom Rounds, 
Cllr David Vigar, Diane Gooch, Irene Kohler, Caroline Finch and Cllr Kelvin Nash 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
  

 
69 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Champion, and from 
Councillor Mike Sankey, who was substituted by Councillor Kelvin Nash. 
 

70 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 
as a true and correct record. 
 

71 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

72 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made announcements pertaining to a recent briefing from 
Hampshire Together, a meeting with representatives from BANES and Swindon 
Scrutiny, briefings on changes to the Prescriptions Ordering Direct service, 
plans for Primary Community Care and the development of the Community 
JSNA for next year. He also announced plans for a joint rapid scrutiny session 
on the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy alongside the 
Children’s Select Committee for early December. Finally, he noted that the 
agreed actions from the Committee’s 13 October
[...]
n priorities and interventions and the importance of public 
engagement going forward.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 To note the progress being made in developing the Primary and 
Community Care Delivery Plan.   

 To request the opportunity to consider the ‘Roadmap for Delivery’ 
and, if available, findings from engagement with the public around 
the plan and examples of specific actions or initiatives.  

 
76 Wiltshire Health and Inequalities Group 

 
The Committee then heard from the Wiltshire Health and Inequalities Group. It 
was noted that health inequalities were both unfair and unavoidable, but can be 
measured in many different ways, ranging from life expectancy to the ability of 
individuals to make healthy choices. It was explained that the Group found itself 
in a unique situation regarding the aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
ongoing cost-of-living crisis. The presenters shared the NHS Strategy for 
reducing healthcare inequalities, the CORE20 PLUS 5 approach, designed to 
support Integrated Care Strategies (ICSs) to drive targeted action in healthcare 
inequalities improvement. They recognised that children and young people were 
a unique demographic, with a different five areas of focus. Looking at the 
Wiltshire context, local plus groups included routine and manual workers and 
Gypsy, Traveller, Roma, Showmen and Boater (GTRSB) community members.  
 
Future plans following the group’s launch event in April 2023 included an annual 
conference, and a link to system activities, assurance and governance. A 
strategy refresh was due in 2024, anticipating an upcoming shift in how 
community services are provided.  
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillors asked questions of the validity of the 2019 deprivation data and the 
constraints of national data sets, the impact of the CORE20PLUS5 approach, 
the striking omission of obesity and the importance of addressing other issues 
like housing for long-term success.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 To note the work being carried out by the Wiltshire Health Inequality 

Group.   

 To request an impact report if available. 

 
Councillor Kelvin Nash left the meeting at 12:20. 
 

77 Wiltshire Council Adult Social Care Performance 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Emma Legg, Tamsin Stone and 
Councillor Jane Davies on Wiltshire Council’s Adult Social Care Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), including the last 6 months from April to 
September 2023.  The presentation provided an outline of Wiltshire’s returns for 
the national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF).  
 
Tamsin Stone described the main metrics for adult social care, noting growth 
rate had continued, work completion rates were improving and speeding up 
whilst adult social care demand continued to rise.  
 
The presenters highlighted that the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF) had recently been deemed not fit for purpose, as it was not providing 
the right information, with different metrics in the midst of being reviewed. The 
Committee were advised that an investment in voice and participation activity 
was being pushed to get a more current and useful data set, with some 
provisional 2022/23 results likely very dated.  
 
Councillors noted that some of the statistics being used were only relevant and 
useful if the sample size was included, and that steps were being taken to 
improve the punctuality of data collection. Questions were also asked of 
Wiltshire Council’s progress with community conversation work and micro-
provider provisioning.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 To note the content of the report. 

 To request an update of performance figures in six months and the 
final figures for the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF) when available. 

 
78 NHS Health Check 

 
Introducing the next item on NHS Health Checks, Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling 
noted that cardiovascular disease remained the leading cause of mortality, with 
a national programme commissioned in Wiltshire to address th
[...]
t national government initiative on a smoke-free generation, in which the 
legal age of smoking would annually increase by one year. She explained that 
this would have a massively positive impact on the disease profile in which 
tobacco and obesity and the main drivers. She noted that additional funding 
amounting to approximately £500,000 had been ringfenced for smoking 
cessation services and that the government initiative presented an important 
opportunity for capitalisation regarding protecting children and young people 
from the harms of smoking. She added that consultation was live until 6 
December 2023 and that the government was encouraging responses.  
 
The Committee responded with unanimous positivity towards the initiative, also 
commenting on the future risks posed by vaping and the potential for further 
engagement in the community to go alongside it.  
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

 To note the presentation on NHS Health Checks. 

 To request an update of provision in 2024.   

 To provide a response to the Smoke-Free Generation consultation.  
 

79 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee reviewed the Forward Work Programme. The Chair stated that 
it would be updated based on today’s meeting.  
 
Councillor King suggested including the allocation of continuing care money 
from the NHS, noticed a number of errors, including regarding to dementia and 
mental health, money not readily available enough. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To approve the Forward Work Programme. 

 For the Chair and Vice-Chair to consider how the Committee will 
respond to a concern, raised by a local support group on behalf of 
carers, around delays in dementia diagnoses.  

 
80 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

81 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 17 January 2024.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


ASC Inspection Readiness

• LGA Peer Review, summarised findings and next steps
• CQC inspection rollout updates and learning from pilots

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Summarised findings from our September 2023 LGA Peer Review:
Theme 1: Working with people
•Recommendations were made regarding work waiting, quality 
assurance, and risk mitigation in the waitlists for assessment 
and reviews. 
•Teams were enthusiastic, proud of their work, and committed 
to continuous learning and improvement.
•Teams were not readily articulating their understanding and 
how they support people’s equality, diversity and inclusion. 

Theme 2: Providing support
•Care providers gave positive feedback about improved 
working relationships but felt there had been challenges with 
timely and accurate payments. 
•Voluntary sector organisations gave positive feedback 
regarding recent improvements.
•The Peer Team queried the breadth of reach and impact of 
voice providers, when representing people seldom heard. 
•Recommendations made regarding voice providers and carer 
services reflected and supported existing recommissioning 
plans. 

Theme 3: Safety within the system
•Child to adult transitions pathways were evident and 
understood by teams. 
•Safeguarding responsibilities between health providers and 
local authority were well defined.
•There was a strong prevention focus and ethos in all teams.
•The Peer Team noted differences in how the Safeguarding 
Team and other teams allocate and oversee caseloads. 

Theme 4: Leadership
•Leadership understanding of areas for development, aligned 
with Peer Team findings, reflecting good governance.
•Staff felt supported and listened to by leaders. 
•Consideration should be given to whether Commissioning 
could be integrated within the ASC 
[...]
tial settings.
•Brokerage efficiency.
•Care provider feedback about peer support, sharing practice, 
and support with staffing pressures.
•Hospital discharge processes.
•Voluntary and Community Sector organisations.

Theme 3: Safety within the system
•DoLS waitlists and prioritisations.
•Transitions between children and adult services.
•Safeguarding referral processes and waitlists.
•Learning from safeguarding.
•Safeguarding cultures throughout ASC.
•Risk assessment and risk management. 

Theme 4: Leadership
•Complaints and learning from these.
•Audits and quality assurance, evidencing learning.
•Leadership priorities, structures, vision. 
•Wait-lists, accountability, risk management.
•Consistency in services.
•Innovation and transformation. 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sandra Richards
BSW LMNS Midwife
17th January 2024

Maternity and Neonatal Update- 
Wiltshire Health Select 
CommitteeP

age 17

A
genda Item

 7



BSW Local Maternity and Neonatal 
System

 
The Local Maternity and Neonatal is a partnership of 
organisations, women and families working together to deliver 
improvements in maternity and neonatal services in Bath and 
North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire.
 
Includes midwives, obstetricians, service users, neonatal staff, 
managers, health visitors, commissioners, public health, 
educators, perinatal mental health providers and GP’s

ICB arm for Safety and Quality in Maternity and Neonatal 
Services

Our LMNS Vision is for all women to have a safe and positive 
birth and maternity experience and to be prepared to approach 
parenting with confidence.

P
age 18



BSW Local Maternity and Neonatal 
System

P
age 19



P
age 20



Three Year Plan – Theme 1 Listening 
to women and families with 
compassions to support safer care.

• Care that is personalised – individualised 
care and support plans.

• Specialist services supporting pelvic health, 
maternal mental health and bereavement 
care

• Equity and Equality action plan to reduce 
inequalities in experience and outcomes for 
mothers and babies

• Working with service users to improve care

P
age 21



Three Year Plan- Theme 2 Workforce

• Grow our workforce to provide safe staffing

• Value and retain our workforce – retention 
action plans to positively impact job

    satisfaction and retention- preceptorship             

• Ensure anti-racist workplaces

• Invest in skills training, supervision and 
support

P
age 22



Three Year Plan- Theme 3  Culture 
and Leadership 

• Develop a positive safety culture

• New NHS approach to Patient Safety 
Investigation and Response supporting 
learning and a compassionate response to 
families following any incidents

• Development programme for all maternity 
and neonatal leadership teams

• Support and oversight by trusts, ICB and 
NHS England strengthened to support and 
address early identification of concerns 

P
age 23



Three Year Plan- Theme 4- 
Standards

• Meeting and improving standards and structures that 
underpin the national ambitions for maternity and 
neonatal services

• Implementing standards to ensure best practice 
including Saving Babies Lives Care Bundle – reducing 
stillbirths, neonatal deaths and brain injuries and early 
identification deterioration condition of mother and 
baby tools ( MEWS and NEWTT-2)

• Maternity and neonatal data to inform learning-data – themes and trends and 
comparison of outcomes in similar systems

• Make better use of digital technology in maternity and neonatal services by 
implementing a single maternity ( and neonatal) digital system across the three 
providers in BSW providing access to personalised care plan and maternity 
records for women. Facilitates shared records accessible at point of care

P
age 24



BSW
Maternity & 
Neonatal 
Voices 
Partnership 
(MNVP)

Email: chaya.tagore@nhs.net

P
age 25



Who are 
we?
• A group of parents who have 

recently used maternity, 
neonatal or health visiting 
services

• Chaya –BSW/ B
[...]
ices 
(GOS) in Wiltshire

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 9



General Ophthalmic Services (GOS)

GOS contracts deliver NHS funded sight tests and NHS prescription glasses. 
There are 2 types of contracts – mandatory (premises) and additional 
(domiciliary). 

BSW has 85 Mandatory only contracts and 4 Domiciliary only contracts 
(Nov. 23). 

There is no market restriction and contracts are issued providing applications 
meet the criteria.

Regulations:

• The National Health Service General Ophthalmic Services Contracts 
Regulations 2008:

• General Ophthalmic Services are nationally commissioned 
services for NHS funded sight tests undertaken in community and 
domiciliary settings. These services are delivered by community 
optical practices in England ensuring a standardised foundation-
level eye healthcare offer across the eligible population. 

• The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 
Regulations 2013:

• The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 
Regulations 2013 provides for payments to be made to eligible 
persons to meet or contribute towards the cost incurred for the 
supply, replacement or repair of optical appliances (glasses and 
contact lenses), or to contribute towards the cost of a sight test.

• Established BSW Eye Care Services Network reports to the 
Elective Care Board.

• BSW Eyecare Strategy, there are three strategic priorities:
ü Patient Communication/Information/Education 
ü System Mapping 
ü Optometry First (First Contact Practitioners (FCP) for 

community and secondary care settings)

• Strategic Action Plan with four Task and Finish Groups
ü Cataracts
ü Glaucoma
ü Medical Retina
ü Strategic Development

• Local focus:
ü Health inequalities – access to ophthalmology services 

(deprived areas, homeless)
ü Include ophthalmology in JSNA

P
age 54



Sight Tests

P
age 55



Community Urgent Eyecare Service (CUES)

P
age 56



Sight Tests in Special Schools

• Sight test offer to all children in both residential
[...]
date Item Details/Purpose of Report Corp. Director/ 
Director 

Cabinet 
Member 

Report 
Author/Lead 
Officer 

17 July 2024 Better Care Fund Receive an update on the 
progress being made in 
delivering the plan, July 2023 

Lucy Townsend/ 
Emma Legg 

Cllr Jane 
Davies 
 
 

 

10 Sept 2024 Technology Enabled 
Care 

Report on how the priorities of 
the TEC strategy are being 
delivered to meet the needs of 
Wiltshire residents. 

Emma Legg/Lucy 
Townsend 

Cllr Jane 
Davies 

 

20 Nov 2024 Community Pharmacies Update on provision, following 
presentation to committee, 2 
November 2023. 

   

 

Other work 

 Delays in Diagnosis – Chair/Vice Chair to consider follow up to concerns raised about delays in dementia diagnoses. 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review of Wiltshire Council Adult Social Care
	7 Maternity Transformation
	8 Neighbourhood Collaboratives
	9 General Opthalmic Services
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 
JANUARY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr David Bowler, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr David Vigar, Diane Gooch and Irene Kohler 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pip Ridout, who arrived at 
12:30pm, Caroline Finch and Councillor Jane Davies.  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 
as a true and correct record.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted changes to the call-in powers of Health Overview Select 
Committees due to come into effect on 31 January 2024, and that the 
amendment had been referred to the Constitution Focus Group.  
 
He also noted recent national guidelines that reinforced the need for Health 
Select Committees to work closely with NHS colleagues, HealthWatch and 
committees in neighbouring unitary authorities, adding that he and the Vice-
Chairman had accordingly met with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Bath 
and North East Somerset (BaNES) Council Health Select Committee and the 
CEO and Chairman of the BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care 
Board (ICB).  
 
The Chairman remarked that he and the Vice-Chairman received a briefing on 



 
 
 

 
 
 

plans to recommission a separate Advocacy Service for Adults, for which he 
suggested adding an update to the Committee’s Forward Work Plan. 
 
Finally, he reminded Committee members of an upcoming scheduled informal 
discussion of the 2024/25 budget on 19 January 2024 at 10:00am.  
 

5 Public Participation 
 
The Committee received two questions from Mr Chris Caswill. The Chairman 
read aloud the questions and the Committee’s responses for the benefit of 
those present. The questions and responses are available as a supplement to 
the meeting’s agenda pack.  
 

6 Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review of Wiltshire Council 
Adult Social Care 
 
The Chairman remarked that the peer review of Adult Social Care formed part 
of the Council’s preparations for an upcoming Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection and welcomed Debbie Croman to update the Committee on the peer 
review’s findings.  
 
Debbie Croman noted that while a final report was still being awaited, some of 
the key themes of discussion that had so far emerged included working with 
people, providing support and safety within the system and positive leadership.  
 
She observed that there appeared to be a positive direction of travel, with 
encouraging feedback having been received from providers. Future plans 
involved sharing the final report amongst the Council’s teams and partners and 
surveying for further support requirements. Commenting on the CQC’s 
inspection process so far, Debbie Croman added that there had been five pilot 
inspections so far with a further three announced. Four of the initial five teams 
inspected had been rated ‘good’, but all five had been deemed to have scope to 
improve.  
 
Members queried the very small sample sizes being used in the inspections, 
with only six cases being examined. Debbie Croman explained that the focus 
was on a given individual’s journey through the adult social care system rather 
than on breadth.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To request sight of the findings of the inspection once complete.  
 

7 Maternity Transformation 
 
Councillor Gordon King joined the meeting at 10:45am. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the BSW Lead Midwife Sandra Richards and Chaya 
Tagore from the Maternity and Neonatal Voices Partnership (MNVP) to present 
an update on maternity and neonatal services.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Summarising their more detailed update included in the agenda pack, the pair 
noted that the team was now fully embedded within the ICB system, having 
started off as a transformation team. They had a roadmap to address key 
issues in maternity and neonatal care, including listening to women and families 
with compassion, addressing workforce shortages and improving standards of 
care.  
 
Chaya Tagore explained that the MNVP was a group of parents, all of whom 
had recently accessed maternity, neonatal or health-visiting services, with three 
of them covering Wiltshire and acting as a voice to engage with service users 
and bridge the gap between them and local maternity units.  
 
The pair noted the emphasis on anonymous feedback, co-production and 
building relationships within seldom-heard communities to ensure equity and 
equality.  
 
The Committee asked questions about access to hard data showing long-term 
trends in safety and inequality, on the available support for families who 
experience a stillbirth, and on the viability of home births.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 To request further details about the overall impact of the 
transformation of maternity services in Wiltshire in relation to 
safety.  

 To request data on the impact of outreach and inclusion work when 
available to include benchmarking data around outcomes for 
minority ethnic and care-experienced mothers. 

 
8 Neighbourhood Collaboratives 

 
The Chairman noted that the Committee received information about 
neighbourhood collaboratives in September 2023 as part of the background to 
Integrated Care. To provide an opportunity to ask questions on the matter, the 
item was being brought to this meeting so that members could consider whether 
there were opportunities to support the initiatives at a divisional level.  
 
The Chairman then introduced Clare O’Farrell and Emma Higgins from the ICB 
to present the item and field questions from the Committee.  
 
The pair noted that the initiative formed part of a suite of work aimed at moving 
to a more preventative approach to healthcare, and also added that there was a 
raft of data available to members upon request.  
 
Councillor Mike Sankey enquired about how to add the Melksham cohort, while 
Councillor Vigar observed that neighbourhoods will each have different 
priorities, asking about whether it would typically be an independent 
organisation responsible for the outreach work or if it could be Wiltshire Council 



 
 
 

 
 
 

itself. Clare O’Farrell confirmed that it could be either depending on who was 
best placed.  
 
Diane Gooch expressed her enthusiasm for co-production provided it was 
genuine, while also remarking on a number of satellite surgeries out of area in 
Calne, asking about the scope for public engagement.  
 
Clare O’Farrell confirmed that there were individuals in the partnership who 
scrutinised the co-production element to ensure its validity, and that the 
programme was first and foremost about gaining an insight into local concerns, 
with work being started recently on the military population among other things.  
 
The Vice-Chairman asked about the methods in which these collaboratives 
grow, asking about how community groups could contribute? It was explained 
that growth was largely through word of mouth for the time being, but that 
sharing platforms were already active. It was also noted that new joiners 
represented their own kind of challenge, albeit a welcome one, and that many 
individuals joined via their GP.  
 
Irene Kohler commented that particularly with regards to the military community, 
small, grassroots organisations were often best-placed to connect with such 
hard-to-reach communities, remarking that these organisations were often 
already under tremendous pressure. She asked if the collaboratives were in a 
position to assist and empower these organisations to avoid over-burdening 
them. It was explained that the partnership element of the initiative was not 
about asking such organisations to do any more than they currently do and was 
far more about fostering support between such organisations and connecting 
them to enhance their reach without enhancing their workload.  
 
The Chairman asked how members could get involved. It was explained that 
members were welcome to be include in circulation lists and conference 
spaces, and that the collaboratives would also be engaging closely with Area 
Boards going forward.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 To request, if available, further information about the community 
engagement and co-production used in the collaborative process 

 To request an update on the impact of neighbourhood 
collaboratives in 2025.  

 To support the involvement of members in neighbourhood 
collaboratives and request a contact list for collaboratives.  

 
9 General Opthalmic Services 

 
The Chairman noted that ophthalmic services, much like dentistry and 
community pharmacies, were now commissioned and managed locally. He then 
welcomed Victoria Stanley, the Programme Lead for BSW Community 
Pharmacy, Optometry and Dentistry, to update the Committee on the current 
provision of General Ophthalmic Services (GOS) in Wiltshire.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Victoria Stanley explained that GOS contracts delivered NHS-funded sight tests 
and NHS prescription glasses and were either mandatory (premises) or 
additional (domiciliary). She highlighted that Community Urgent Eyecare 
Services (CUES) were still running, having been commissioned during the 
Covid-19 pandemic and maintained since, adding that many other authorities 
had decommissioned the service after the pandemic.  
 
She also highlighted the work being done facilitating sight tests for pupils in 
special schools, noting that every pupil was eligible for an annual sight test and 
eye health report.  
 
She noted that there had been over 300 referrals to hospital eye service 
departments and that optometrists were an undervalued resource and could be 
doing more.  
 
The Chairman enquired about whether there were any plans to advertise 
optometrist services to better promote their work to the public, also emphasising 
that provision to the homeless was an important issue to ensure they could 
access sight tests.  
 
The Vice-Chairman noted that in using direct hospital referrals from 
optometrists, Wiltshire was ahead of the curve, as in many other areas, the 
process would needlessly involve the patient’s GP.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 To welcome the information about General Ophthalmic Services in 
Wiltshire 

 To recommend wider promotion of the services available. 
 
Irene Kohler left the meeting at 12:30pm. 
  
Councillor Pip Ridout joined the meeting at 12:30pm and explained that she had 
been on a Planning Committee site visit and had been unable to find a 
substitute for the meeting.  
 

10 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chairman noted that the Forward Work Programme (FWP) would be 
updated to reflect any changes the Committee made throughout the meeting 
and discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting 
on 25 January 2024.  
 
The Committee observed that continuing care spend, dementia support and 
urgent care all warranted attention on the FWP. The Chairman noted that rather 
than a dedicated item following up on urgent care as suggested by Councillor 
David Vigar, the matter was instead being taken more holistically as a theme 
across the entirety of the FWP. It was also noted that a direct report from 



 
 
 

 
 
 

ambulance services and their quality accounts would be appreciated, with a 
focus on Wiltshire data.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Plan.  
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27 February 2024.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

